
U.S. Department of Justice 

Immigration md NaturaEiatioss Service 

U U ,  Slai Wnnr 
Washiagron, D. C 2(1536 

Flle: EAC 01 239 58784 Office: Vermont Service Center Date: - - - 
I ?"< ,?A" 

IS RE: Pegtioarer: 
Beneficiary: 

Petition: Imanigrimt Petition for Atien Worker xs a Skiiled Wc,rker or ProfessianaI Pursusrxr to $ 203@)/3) of  el~e 
Iinnnigrsrtits~l aaad Natirnndity Act, 8 U.3.C. 1153@)(3) 

IP: BEHALF OF PETITIONER: 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
This is b a  decision in your chse. ALE docu~nenta have been returned eo the office that origin&[Hy decided your case. Any 
farther inquiry must he made to that office. 

If you laeiieve the law wits inappropriately applied or the ~alalysis used in reaching the decision was inconsistent with the 
inaformaatisn provided o r  with precedent decisions, you may file a motion to reconsider. Such a motion must sfatate the 

reasons for reconsideration a~ld be sup!~osted by any pertinent precedent tlecisions. Any inotloa~ to reconsider rnust be 
filed within 30 dycl of the decisiofi that &ha inorion seeks to reconsider, as requited ui~der  8 C.F.R. 103.5(2~),(1)Qi). 

If you Imdive new or ~dditional ififormarion that you wish to have cniasidersd, yoii may flfa R ~rbotion to reopen. Suck a 
motion must skipts the new facts to Ise proved at the reopened proceeding azld be supported b y  affidavits or other 
doci~rnenmry evrdence, Any motion to reopen must be filed witkii130 days of the decision t h ~ t  the motion seeks to reopen, 
except that failure to file hefore this period expires may be excused in tlre discretion of the Servace where it is 
detnonstratrd that the delay was reasonatpie m d  beyond the con~trol of the i~ppkiccint or (I. 

Any inoeian must be filed with t h e  offj'iice that originaily decided your csse along with a fee of $I i 0 as reqrlired under 8 
C.F.R. 103.7. 

FOR THE ASSOCIATE COMMISSFONER, 
EXAMINATIONS 

badrninistrative Appeals ~9fijce// 0 



Page 2 BAC 01 239 50784 

DE8CU8BIOMs The preference visa p e t i t i o n  was denied by the 
Director ,  V e r m o n t  Service C e n t e r ,  and is now before %he ~ssoeiate 
Coramissioner for Examinations on appea l .  The appeal will be 
dismissed, 

The p e t i t i o n e r  is an auto repair  shop. 1% seeks to employ %he 
beneficiary permanently in the United States as an automobile 
meehanie, As r equ i red  by statute, the p e t i t i o n  is accompanied by 
an individual labor certification approved by t h e  Qepartnant  of 
Labor, The director detqrrqfned that t h e  petitioner had no$ 
established that it had $he financial ablliky to pay t h e  
beneficiary t h e  proffered wage as of t he  priority date of the visa  
petition, 

on appeal, counsel submits a brief and a d d i t i o n a l  evidence, 

Section 2 0 3  (b) ( 3 )  (2%)  (i) 0% the Immigration and Nationality W e t  (the 
A c t ) ,  8 U . S , C ,  1153eb) ( 3 )  ( A )  (i), provides for khe g r a n t i n g  of 
preference classification to qualified immigrants w h o  are capable, 
at the time of petitioning fo r  chassification under t h i s  paragraph, 
sf performing skilled labor (requiring at least two years  training 
or experience], not sf a temporary or seasonal nature, for which 
qualified workers are not available in %he United States. 

8 @,F.W. 2 0 4 . 5 ( g ) $ 2 )  s t a t e s  in pertinent partx 

AbiHity sf prospe&r$ive employer to pay wage. Amy 
petition filed by or for an employment-based immig ran t  
which r e q u i r e s  an offer of employment must be accompanied 
by evidence that T h e  prospective U n i t a d  Sta tes  employer 
has t h e  ability to pay t h e  proffered wage. The 
petitioner must demonstrate this ability at the time t h e  
prioriky date is established and continuing until t h e  
beneficiary obtains lawful permanent  residence, Evidence 
sf this ability shall be either in the form of copies of 
annual reports, federal tax returns, or audited financial 
statements. 

Eligibility in this matter hinges on the petitionerBs ability to 
pay t h e  wage offered as of the pe$i$ion8s prisriky date, which is 
t he  date the r eques t  for l abor  certification was accepted for 
processing by any office w i e h i n  the asrnployaant system of the 
Department of Labor, Matter of Winars Tea House, 1 6  I&N Dec. 158 
(Act, Rag. Comrta. 1977). Here, %he petitionas priority date is 
January  1 4 ,  5 9 9 8 .  The benefieiaryas s a l a r y  as stated an %he labor 
certification is $ 1 ' 7 . 8 6  per hour sr $37,148,80 per annum. 

Counsel submitted copies of t h e  petitionerus 8998,  1999, and 2 0 0 0  



Page 3 EAC 04 239 50784 

Form 1 3 2 0 S  U . S .  Income Tax Return  for an % Corporation, The tax 
return for 1998 reflected grass receipts sf $697,708; gross profit 
of $142,265; campansation of officers of $21,200; s a l a r i e s  and 
wages paid of $52,820; and an ord ina ry  income {loss) from ksade or 
business ac t iv i t i e s  of $22,127. The tax return for 1999 reflected 
gross receipts of $ 7 6 6 , 2 6 0 ;  gross p r o f i t  of $ 1 2 3 , 1 3 3 ;  compensation 
of officers of $20,800; s a l a r i e s  and wages paid of $53,616; and an 
ardinary incone (le3ss) from t rade  or business activities of $2,631, 

The tax return for 2000 reflected gross receipts of $998,610; gross 
profit of $174,270;  compensation of officers of $26,462; salaries 
and wages paid of $50,160; and an ordinary income gloss) from t r ade  
or business a c t i v i t i e s  of $ 3 3 , 0 0 5 ,  

The  director determined that t h e  evidence did not establish that 
t h e  petikioner had t h e  ability to pay t h e  proffered wage and denied 
t h e  p e t i t i o n  accordingly, 

On appeal, counsel argues "that the Service should eansider t he  
tEab iL i ty  of the shareholders to invest in the b u s i n e s s  in order to 
maintain its viability,*@ 

CounseP8s argument. is nat persuasive. The petitioning entity E n  
this ease is a corporation. CansequentPy, any asse ts  of the 
individua% skockhoIders including ownership of shares Fsn other 
enterprises or corparations cannot be considered in dekermining $he 
petitioning corporation's ability to pay $he proffered wage. See 
Matter sf M, 8 f&N D e e .  24 (BEA 1958; AC 1958); Eatter af Aphrsdike 
Investments Limited, 17 ItW Dec. 5 3 0  (Comm, 1980) ; and Matter of 
Tesssi, 17 I&E Dec, 631 (Act, Assac. Cornn. 19801, 

The petitionerJs Form & P Z O S  for the calendar year  1998 shows an 
ordinary  income of $12,127.  The petitioner ccsuld not pay a 
proffered salary of $%7,148,80 o u t  of this income, 

In a d d i t i o n ,  the t a x  returns fo r  1999 and 2 0 0 0  cantlnue to show an 
inability to pay the wage offered. 

Accordingly, a f t e r  a review of the federal t a x  returns, it is 
concluded that t h e  petitioner has not established that it had 
s u f f i c i e n t  available funds to pay the salary offered as sf the 
priority date of the petition and continuing $0 presenk, 



The burden of proof in these proceedings rests s o l e l y  with the 
petitfsn~r, Geetion 291 of the A c t ,  8 U . S . C ,  1361, The petitioner 
has not m e t  that burden. 

ORDER P The appeal is dismissed. 


